



**NAILAH K. BYRD**  
**CUYAHOGA COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS**  
1200 Ontario Street  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

**Court of Appeals**

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT FILED**  
**May 8, 2019 15:41**

By: DENNIS R. ROSE 0039416

Confirmation Nbr. 1704070

ARTHUR P DUECK, ET AL

CA 18 108008

vs.

JOSEPH KERRIGAN, TRUSTEE, CLIFTON, ETC., ET  
AL

**Judge:**

**Pages Filed: 15**

**COURT OF APPEALS  
EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO**

ARTHUR P. DUECK, <i>et. al.</i> ,	)	CASE NO. CA-18-108008
	)	
Plaintiffs/Appellants,	)	
	)	Civil Appeal from Cuyahoga County
vs.	)	Court of Common Pleas, Probate Division
	)	Case No. 2018 ADV 234080
JOSEPH KERRIGAN, TRUSTEE,	)	
CLIFTON PARK TRUST, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants/Appellees.	)	

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS ARTHUR P. DUECK, PAUL A. BJORN,  
NANCY BINDER, AND WILLIAM R. KELLER**

---

Dennis R. Rose (0039416)  
Casey J. McElfresh (0088083)  
HAHN LOESER & PARKS LLP  
200 Public Square, Suite 2800  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
Telephone: 216.621.0150  
Facsimile: 216.241.2824  
Emails: drrose@hahnlaw.com  
cmcfresh@hahnlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants  
Arthur P. Dueck, Paul A. Bjorn,  
Nancy Binder, and William R. Keller

Karen Soehnlén McQueen (0016883)  
Terry J. Evans (0088399)  
KRUGLIAK, WILKINS, GRIFFITHS &  
DOUGHERTY CO., LPA  
4775 Munson Street, N.W./P.O. Box 36963  
Canton, Ohio 44735  
Telephone: 330.497.0700  
Facsimile: 330.497.4020  
Emails: kmcqueen@kwgd.com  
tevens@kwgd.com

Attorneys for Appellees  
The Clifton Park Trustees Joseph Kerrigan,  
Mary Ellen Fraser, Robert Frost, Warren  
Coleman, and Ryan Meany

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. The Record Is Complete and Appellees’ Request to Overturn the Assigned Errors for  
an Incomplete Record Should Be Denied. ....2

II. Res Judicata Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims Here.....3

    a. This Court determined only two issues in the *Dueck Opinion*: (1) Club Members  
    are not Beneficiaries, and (2) they have no legal rights.....4

    b. This Court did not grant Club Members a legally binding permissive right. ....5

    c. Plaintiffs did not agree that the Trustees have the authority they claim here. ....6

    d. The Appellees’ arguments regarding coercive relief do not overcome the  
    Declaratory Judgment Rule.....6

    e. The Trustees cannot prove the elements of claim preclusion in any event.....8

    f. The Trustees cannot show the elements of issue preclusion .....8

III. The Trial Court Erred When It Determined There Was No Conveyance or Dedication  
of Trust Property. ....10

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bridge v. Ocwen Fed. Bank FSB</i> , No. 1:07-CV-02739, 2013 WL 331095 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 29, 2013) .....	7
<i>Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC v. Pac. Employers Ins. Co.</i> , No. 5:11CV350, 2013 WL 774565 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 27, 2013) .....	7
<i>Buckeye Union Ins. Co. v. New Eng. Ins. Co.</i> , 87 Ohio St. 3d 280 (1999) .....	9
<i>Community First Bank v. Holland</i> , 3d Dist. No. 6-05-04, 2005-Ohio-4751 .....	3
<i>Goodson v. McDonough Power Equipment, Inc.</i> , 2 Ohio St.3d 193 (1983).....	9
<i>Kechtel v. Bainbridge Twp.</i> , 79 Ohio App.3d 174. (11th Dist. 1992) .....	2
<i>Thompson v. Wing</i> , 70 Ohio St. 3d 176 (1994) .....	9
<i>Trojanski v. George</i> , 8th Dist. No. 83472, 2004-Ohio-2414 .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Dueck v. Clifton Club Co.</i> , 8th Dist. Nos. 103868 and 103888, 2017-Ohio-7161 .....	<i>passim</i>
